RESOLUTION NO. 2021-41

A Resolution for City of McMinnville, Oregon Ratifying the Declaration of State of Emergency signed by Mayor Scott Hill on May 27, 2021.

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Governor Kate Brown, on March 8, 2020 declared a state of emergency due to the COVID-19 virus, finding that COVID-19 has created a threat to public health and safety, and constitutes a statewide emergency under ORS 401.025(1); and

WHEREAS, The World Health Organization, on March 11, 2020 declared COVID-19 to be a pandemic threat that causes respiratory distress with the potential to cause serious illness and loss of life; and

WHEREAS, The Presidential Memorandum of January 21, 2021, extends Category B Emergency Protective measures assistance provided by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) at 100% reimbursement levels through September 30, 2021; and

WHEREAS, The City of McMinnville may require significant resources to provide for the health and safety of residents including non-congregate shelter; and

WHEREAS, The State of Oregon, pursuant to ORS 401.309(1); authorizes the governing body of Oregon cities and counties to declare a local state of emergency; and

WHEREAS, The City of McMinnville, pursuant to the Emergency Operation Plan authorized the Mayor to declare a local state of emergency; and

WHEREAS, The Mayor of the City of McMinnville finds that conditions require a local state of emergency; and

WHEREAS, The Mayor of the City of McMinnville signed a Declaration of State of Emergency on May 27, 2021;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MCMINNVILLE OREGON, HEREBY RATIFY THE DECLARATION OF STATE OF EMERGENCY SIGNED BY MAYOR SCOTT HILL ON May 27, 2021 AND AUTHORIZES THE FOLLOWING:

- 1. City Manager of the City of McMinnville, as the Emergency Manager as indicated in the Emergency Operation Plan, may take any and all necessary steps authorized by law to coordinate a response to this emergency; and
- The state of emergency declaration provides the City Manager of the City of McMinnville is authorized to initiate requests for aid from Yamhill County, the State of Oregon and the Federal Emergency Management Agency as necessary; and

- 3. City Manager of the City of McMinnville is authorized to coordinate an effective response by redirecting funding for emergency use as needed and suspending standard procurement procedures; and
- 4. This resolution is effective immediately and shall remain in effect until at least September 30, 2021, but may be extended as necessary.

Adopted by the Common Council of City of McMinnville at a meeting held the 8th day of June 2021 by the following votes:

Ayes: Drabkin, Garvin, Geary	, Menke, Peralta, Chenoweth	
Nays:		_
Approved this 8th day of June 2021.		
Seon a. Hu		
MAYOR		
Approved as to form:	Attest: Claudia Cisneros	
City Attorney	City Recorder	